

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. AND
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMUEL CALDERON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 434-4845

COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Square
Eighth Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 522-0404
collin.udell@jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON NEXT PAGE

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 406-4443

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Fourth Circuit’s Decision, Which Gives Rise to a Circuit Split, Will Impose Significant Costs on Employers and Employees Alike....	6
II. GEICO’s Petition Presents an Opportunity to Reject the Unjustifiable Canon that Exemptions to the FLSA Must Be Narrowly Construed	16
A. The Canon that a Remedial Statute Should Be Liberally Construed To Effectuate Its Purposes Is Fundamentally Flawed.....	18

ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Notion that FLSA Exemptions Should Be Narrowly Construed Against Employers Exacerbates the Flaws Inherent in the Liberal-Construction Canon	24
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Presents No Obstacle To Rejecting the Canon that FLSA Exemptions Must Be Narrowly Construed	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>AH Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	27
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	28
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	25
<i>Bushendorf v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	28, 29
<i>Foster v. Nationwide Mut Ins. Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Hale v. Marsh</i> , 808 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1986)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heffelfinger v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 492 F. App'x 710 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Hines v. State Room, Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	6, 27
<i>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	19, 20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Finance Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959)	28
<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016)	29
<i>Nicholson v. World Bus. Network, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Renfro v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	19, 20, 21
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Servs., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	29
<i>Schaefer-Larose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>SEC v. CM Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	4
<i>Stomper v. Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 27 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	17
<i>Viola v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 441 F. App'x 660 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(a), (b)	11
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(d)	11
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)	13
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122, 22,144 (Apr. 23, 2004)	7
80 Fed. Reg. 38,516 (July 6, 2015)	13, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1634 (10th ed. 2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Chamber of Commerce of the United States, Comments on RIN 1235-AA11, Proposed Rule, Defining and Delimiting the Ex- emptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Comput- er Employees, 80 Fed. Reg. 38516 (July 6, 2015)	13
Ben James, <i>FLSA, FMLA Lawsuits Soaring, New Statistics Show</i> , LAW360, Mar. 11, 2015.....	15
MARC LINDER, ‘TIME AND A HALF’S THE AMERICAN WAY’: A HISTORY OF THE EXCLUSION OF WHITE-COLLAR WORKERS FROM OVERTIME REGULATION, 1868-2004, at 386-86 (2004)	6
Bruce R. Millman, <i>What Should Employers Do To Prepare for Coming White Collar Pay Change?</i> , N.Y. BUS. J., Aug. 26, 2015...	13
Thomas E. Perez, <i>The Most Important Fami- ly Value</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, May 27, 2014.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation—In the Classroom and in the Courtroom</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 800, 808-09 (1983)	18, 20, 22
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 581, 581-86 (1990) <i>passim</i>	
James Sherk, <i>Salaried Overtime Requirements: Employers Will Offset Them with Lower Pay</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION BACKGROUNDER, July 2, 2015.	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/HEHS-99-164, <i>White-Collar Exemptions in the Modern Work Place</i> 5 n.4 (1999)	6
